STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS NOTICE OF DETERMINATION



KERRY INC, PETITIONER
APPEAL NO. 81-056-REO-19
STATE IDENTIFICATION NO. 81-36-251-R-000000768

VS

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, RESPONDENT

TO:

KERRY INC 3400 MILLINGTON RD BELOIT WI 53511-9554 AND

DEBORAH NEUSER C MANITOWOC 900 QUAY ST MANITOWOC WI 54420-4543

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the objection to the 2019 assessment for the above-listed parcel has been reviewed by the State Board of Assessors pursuant to sec. 70.995(8)(a), Wis. Stats., and that this Board has determined that the property in question be assessed as follows:

AGGREGATE RATIO: 0.990527193

	ORIGINAL 2019 FULL VALUE ASSESSMENT	REVISED 2019 FULL VALUE ASSESSMENT	ORIGINAL 2019 EQUATED VALUE ASSESSMENT	REVISED 2019 EQUATED VALUE ASSESSMENT
LAND	\$35,000	NO CHANGE	\$34,700	N/A
IMPROVEMENT	\$477,100	NO CHANGE	\$472,600	N/A
TOTAL	\$512,100	NO CHANGE	\$507,300	N/A

Interest per sec. 70.511(2)(b), Wis. Stats., is not applicable. The 2019 assessment was sustained.

You shall be deemed to have accepted this determination unless you notify the Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commission of your desire to present testimony before that Commission challenging the assessed value here determined. The proper forms may be obtained by writing or calling:

Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commission 5005 University Ave Ste 110 Madison WI 53705-5400 (608) 266-1391

APPEALS MUST BE FILED WITH THE TAX APPEALS COMMISSION <u>WITHIN 60 DAYS OF THE DATE ON</u> THIS ORDER as set forth in sec. 73.01(5), Wis. Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 21st day of Jebnary 2020

cc: Daniel P Deveny, Agent
Bonnie Jorstad, WI Tax Appeals Commission
Green Bay Manufacturing & Utility Office

STATE OF WISCONSIN

STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS

Ву:

Timothy J Drascic, Chairman

2-21-20 store c

In accordance with sec. 70.995(8)(a), Wis. Stats., determinations made by the Wisconsin State Board of Assessors (BOA) may be appealed by both the taxpayer and the municipality. Appeals must be made to the Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commission within 60 days of the issuance date of the Board of Assessor Determination. The Tax Appeals Commission will contact you after receiving the appeal. If you need to confirm that there is no further appeal, the Tax Appeals Commission contact number is (608) 266-1391.

If an appeal is filed to the BOA, state statutes require you to do the following:

Assessed Value

Municipality

- If the assessed value is <u>sustained</u> no further action is required.
- If the assessed value is <u>reduced</u>, after the delivery of the equated assessment roll, change the equated assessment roll value for the appropriate year using the procedure found in sec. 70.48, Wis. Stats.
- If the assessed value is <u>increased</u>, after delivery of the equated assessment roll, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue (DOR) will add the value as omitted property on the next year's roll.

Note: When the appeal is ultimately resolved, remove the appeal pending notice from the original equated assessment roll.

Property Tax

Taxpayer

- If the assessed value is <u>sustained</u>, no further action; no change in taxes.
- If the assessed value is <u>reduced</u>, and your tax bill was based on the reduced assessment, no further action is required.
- If the assessed value is <u>reduced</u>, and your tax bill was based on the original assessment, sec. 70.511, Wis. Stats., applies. Send a claim for a refund of excess taxes paid plus interest, by November 1, to the municipal clerk. (If a further appeal produces an additional change, DOR will notify you of that change).
- If the assessed value is <u>increased</u>, and your tax bill was based on the original assessment, DOR will send you a Notice
 of Omitted Property Assessment (during the next assessment year) for the increase, and the municipality will bill you for
 the additional taxes on the next tax roll.

Municipality

- If the assessed value is <u>sustained</u>, no change in taxes.
- If the assessed value is <u>reduced</u>, and the tax bill was based on the original assessment, refund the taxes and interest in response to the taxpayer's claim. If the taxpayer files the claim on or before November 1, you must pay the refund by the following January 31. If taxes are refunded, the municipality may proceed under sec. 74.41, Wis. Stats., and file an "Inquiry Related to Rescinded or Refunded Taxes" (Form PC-201) with the DOR. Before you electronically submit Form PC-201 (http://www.revenue.wi.gov/forms/govtvc/pc-201.pdf), the amount of the rescinded/ refunded tax must have been \$500 or more or your tax district must have accumulated a total of at least \$5,000 of rescinded/refunded taxes which were levied for the same year. Questions regarding Form PC-201 can be emailed to lgs@revenue.wi.gov.
- If the assessed value is <u>increased</u>, and the tax bill was based on the original assessment, there is no change in original taxes. DOR will provide you with an Omitted Property Assessment Notice and Roll (with the next equated assessment roll).

Interest

Municipality

- If the assessed value is reduced, and the tax bill was based on the original assessment, interest must be paid to the taxpayer per sec. 70.511(2)(b) Wis. Stats., "...Interest on the claim shall be paid to the taxpayer when the claim is paid at the average annual discount rate determined by the last auction of 6-month U.S. treasury bills before the objection per day for the period of time between the time when the tax was due and the date that the claim was paid. If the taxpayer requests a postponement of proceedings before the reviewing authority, interest on the claim shall permanently stop accruing at the date of the request. If the hearing is postponed at the request of the taxpayer, the reviewing authority shall hold a hearing on the appeal within 30 days after the postponement is requested unless the taxpayer agrees to a longer delay. If the reviewing authority postpones the hearing without a request by the taxpayer, interest on the claim shall continue to accrue. No interest may be paid if the reviewing authority determines under s. 70.995(8)(a) that the value of the property was reduced because the taxpayer supplied false or incomplete information...". If the exception applies, it will be noted on the face of this determination.
- Interest rates can be found at the Federal Reserve Board: H.15 Release Selected Releases and Historical Data (http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data.htm)





Wisconsin State Board of Assessors Real Property Addendum Manufacturing & Utility Bureau

Appeal #

81-056-REO-19

Assessment Date

January 1, 2019

DOR State ID #

81-36-251-R-000000768

Local Parcel #

052-000-141.170.00

Appellant

Kerry Inc.

Agent

Daniel P. Deveny, Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

Situs Address

633 S. 20TH St.

Municipality

City of Manitowoc



This report is prepared in response to an appeal filed with the Wisconsin State Board of Assessors (BOA). The BOA is to investigate the assessment in response to this appeal. The 2019 assessment is reviewed with deference to Wisconsin statutes and the Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual (WPAM).

Appellant's Issue

The appellant states the reason for objecting to the assessment:

"The assessed value exceeds the fair market value of the property."

The appellant also states the basis for the appellant's estimate of full value:

"Sales and leases of similar properties in similar locations indicate a lower assessed value."

Note: No evidence substantiating the claims reiterated above were received by the clerk of the BOA

DOR Full Value Assessment & Appellant's Opinion of Value

The 2019 full value assessment and the appellant's opinion of value as stated on the objection form are as follows:

	Value	Davisant
DOR 2019 Full Value Assessment	\$512,100	Percent
Appellant's Opinion of Value	\$220,000	Difference
Difference	\$-292,100	-43%

Property Description and Background

- Subject is located in the City of Manitowoc, 45 minutes south of the City of Green Bay, east of Hwy 43.
 - Subject is centrally located in the city of Manitowoc. Area is a mix of residential and commercial properties.
 - o No economic obsolescence factors are apparent
- Subject is located on .379 acres on South 20th Street, just south of the Manitowoc River.
 - o There are no situs obsolescence factors to consider
- Owner and occupant of the subject property is Kerry Inc.
 - o Kerry Inc. is a manufacturer of smoke flavoring products.
- Building design is a concrete block used for office/R&D of smoke flavoring products
- Subject property is in fair physical condition, items of repair are done as the budget allows.

DOR Assessment History

- Date most recent site investigation resulting in a value estimate was on August 18, 2016.
 - Recent site visit noted above was completed for the review of the multi-parcel, December 4,
 2015, sale of subject at \$595,000.
- 2017 full value assessment of \$510,100.
 - o 2017 Assessment was not appealed to the BOA.
- 2018 full value assessment of \$510,100.
 - o 2018 M-R form was submitted.
 - No changes were reported.
 - o 2018 Assessment was appealed to the BOA and TAC.
- 2019 full value assessment of \$512,100.
 - o 2019 M-R form was submitted.
 - No changes were reported.
 - DOR added \$2,000 as an economic increase to land for 2019.
 - o 2019 Assessment was appealed to the BOA.

Appellant's Evidence

Markarian v City of Cudahy, 45 Wis. 2d 683, 173 N.W. 2d 627 (1970) states,

"...Only in the absence of a sale of the property in question or sales of reasonably comparable property, can the tax assessor, in determining fair market value, consider all factors collectively which have bearing on the value of property..." (WPAM, Volume I, page 21.3-16, revised 12/10; Emphasis added)

- Following the Markarian hierarchy:
 - Tier One: In 2018, the appellant submitted an objection form and information referencing the sale of the subject property:
 - December 4, 2015
 - **\$595,000**

 The appellant provided no new information that was not previously considered in setting the current vear assessment.

DOR Appraiser Comments on Appellant's Evidence

- Following the Markarian hierarchy:
 - o Tier One: The appellant's sale of the subject submission is not representative of market value:
 - The subject property sold on 12/04/2015.
 - After investigating the sale, and talking with the parties involved in the transaction, a DOR Property Assessment Specialist has determined the sale was not an arm's length transaction. This was a total business sale that included 7 manufacturing parcels as well as personal property. Sale prices were based on the 2015 Full Value Assessments.
 - Doc# 1163077 is a special warranty deed dated 12/04/2015 which indicates a real estate transfer fee of \$1,785.00 which would indicate a purchase price of \$595,000.
 - The sale price allocation supports the accuracy of the 2016 and 2017 assessments.
 - The sale is not included in the DOR database.
- The appellant provided no new information that was not previously considered in setting the current vear assessment.

Findings

- After review of the 2019 assessment, I found that Wisconsin statutes and the Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual were both followed.
- No errors were found in the assessment valuation process.
- The appellant has a prior year's assessment for the subject property pending before the Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commission. The appellant has not provided any new information to show that the current assessment is incorrect.
- The following court cases support the assessor's valuation:
 - o "The party challenging the assessment has the burden of producing evidence showing the error in the assessor's valuation." Steenberg, 167 Wis 2d at 571-72, 482 N.W. 2d at 328, quoting Rosen V. City of Milwaukee, 72, Wis 653, 662-62, 242 NW. 2d 681, 684 (1976).
 - o "There is a presumption that the assessor's valuation is correct. Such valuation will not be set aside in the absence of evidence showing it to be incorrect." *State ex.rel. Collins v. Brown,* 225 Wis 593, 275, N.W. 455.
 - "The burden of producing evidence to overcome this presumption is upon the person who seeks to attack the assessment and the presumption survives until it is met by credible evidence." State ex. rel. Collins v Brown, Subra.

2019 BOA Assessment Recommendation

In response to the objection(s) filed I have investigated the 2019 assessment(s) and make the following recommendation(s) to the BOA:

I recommend the 2019 assessment be sustained.

	DOR Full Value Assessment	Assessment Recommendation	Value Change
Land	\$35,000	\$35,000	0%
Improvements	\$477,100	\$477,100	0%
Total	\$512,100	\$512,100	0%

Interest and Special District Information

Interest per sec 70.511(2)(b), Wis. Stats., is <u>not</u> applicable. The assessment is sustained and no overpayment of taxes has occurred.

School District Code	3290
Tech College	1100
TID Code	n/a
Special District Code	n/a

Signature

10/22/2019

Peggy Armstrong, WI Certified Assessor 2

Date

Attachments BOA # 81-056-REO-19

Notice of Real Property Assessment	A-1
Form of Objection	A-2
DOR Sales Comparison Approach Report	A-3

Wisconsin Department of Revenue / Manufacturing & Utility Bureau 2019 Notice of Real Property Assessment

Notice date

Jun 10, 2019

State ID no. County of

81-36-251-R000000768 81-36 Manitowoc . C of Manitowoc

Taxation district DOR parcel no.

000000768

Local parcel no.

052-000-141-170.00

Site description

Site address

633 S 20th St

School code

363290

Special districts

Land	•	\$ 35,000

Improvements 477,100 512,100 Total

Contact information

If you have any questions, contact the Manufacturing & Utility Bureau District Office in your area at mfgtel81@wisconsin.gov or (920) 448-5191. MFGAA103WI (R. 03-18)

See other side for appeal procedures

3400 MILLINGTON RD **BELOIT WI 53511-9554**

KERRY INC

Wisconsin Department of Revenue

Manufacturing & Utility Bureau

200 N Jefferson St Ste 126

Green Bay, WI 54301-5100

The assessment on the front of this notice is made at 100% full market value as of January 1, 2019. The Wisconsin Department of Revenue (DOR) will equate the assessment to the general level of assessment of all other property in the taxation district. Local tax rates are used to calculate the property tax levy.

If you have any questions about your assessment, email or call the district office under "Contact Information" on the front of this notice. If you disagree with this notice after discussing with the district office, you may send an appeal to the State Board of Assessors (BOA).

How to appeal

- 1. File your appeal using the appropriate DOR objection form located on our website: revenue.wi.gov/Pages/Form/manuf-home.aspx
- 2. You must file your appeal no later than 60 days after the date on this Notice, under state law (sec. 70.995(8)(b)1 and sec. 70.995(8)(d), Wis. Stats.)

Your appeal is considered timely filed if one of the following occurs:

- . The BOA receives it with the filing fee, by the 60th day
- · You send it by certified mail with the filling fee, and it is postmarked before midnight of the 60th day

Send the following to the address below

- 1. Your objection form
- A \$45 filing fee (payable to "Wisconsin Department of Revenue") for each objection form you submit
- Supporting documents for the appeal (ex: appraisals, listing contracts, EPA clean-up orders)

Appeals address

State Board of Assessors, Wisconsin Department of Revenue, PO Box 8971, MS 6-97, Madison WI 53708-8971

Form

PA-132

Objection to Manufacturing Real Estate Assessment

■ Complete all sections

☐ See Filing Requirements on page 2

	Wisconsin Department of Revenue
For	m (PA-105) with this form
ty	County
	Manitowoc
1	zιρ 54220
_	
2 i	492 - 7077
_/	
par	cel no.
05	52-000-141-170.00
ets i	fneeded)
imi	lar locations indicate a
	Property acquired in 12/2015
_	as part of wide-ranging acquisition of Red Arrow's
	ns assets. Purchase price
one	personal property and business value.
rD	epartment Use Only
31	056-REO-19
/	
	2 2
	1010 PO
	JUL 25 2019
	MIS DELIVED &

Section 1:	Who is	filing this ob	jection?	(check one)			v		
⊠ Prope	erty owner/	agent.*	Municip	eality/agent *	*if agent	, submit current <u>A</u>	gent Authori	zation Fo	rm (PA-105) with this form
Section 2:	Proper	ty Owner an	d Proper	ty Information					
Property owne	r name (on d	ssessment notice)			Taxation of		☐ Village	City	County
Kerry Inc	3.				1	~ ilcipality:	Manitowo	Ċ	Manitowoc
Mailing address	is .				Street add	iress of property			
3400 Mil	lington i	₹d.			633 S	20th St.			
City			State	Zip	City			State	Zip
Beloit	•		WI	53511-9554	Manit	owoc		WI	54220
Section 3:		t Informatio	n						
Name / title (or					Company		D-A		
Daniel P.		y, Agent			Phone	ikson & Byron	l, P.A.	Fax	
		Street, Suit			(612)	492 - 7486		1	492 - 7077
City Minneap	olis	<u> </u>	State MN	^{Zip} 55402	email ddeve	ony@fredlaw.c	com		
Section 4:				d Opinion of Val	ue				
Date of Real Es Notice (mm-dd-	tate Assessr	l l	o. (en netic	-				Local par	
	10 - 20		13,6	12,5,1 R			7,6,8	0	52-000-141-170.00
Assessment as			-	•	Your opini	on of value – Total			
\$	512,100)	220,000			
Section 5:				sis of Estimate	15				
Heason(s) for o	objection: (/	Attach additional s	neets II need	ea)	Basis for y	our opinion of value	:: (Attach adalti	ongi sheets i	ir needea)
property.	aed Agriïe	exceeds the f	án Marva	venue or me		asessed value.	шаг ргорегы	55 AT SHA	ilar locations indicate a Property acquired in 12/2015
In the last five	vears, the p	operty was: <i>(che</i>	ck all that an	ply and attach two cop	les of docum	nentsi			as part of wide-ranging acquisition of Red Arrow's
Appraised	•			Offered for sale	Usted fo		lewed for marke	ting opinio	ns assets. Purchase price
Appraisal date	1	leal estate appraise	d value	Appraiser name				iser phone	included_consideration_of
				1			()	business value.
Section 6:	Submit	ting Addition	al Infor	mation				For D	epartment Use Only
				.), you may subm of your appeal.	it additio	nal information t	to the BO	A# 81	-056-REO-19
☐ I hereby	y waive m	•	•	onal information t	o the BO/	Nunder		(2)	
I, the unders	signed, dec	lare under pen		ow that I have per ledge and belief it is			and		OUL 25 2019
Owner/ Authorized Agent	Name (ples Daniel Signature	P. Deveny	Agent					Col	WIS DEPT RE
Sign Here	Company of Fredrik	or title kson & Byro	n, P.A	•		Date 7 - 23 - 20)19	•	TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
	1		,						

	£ .	TOP COV%	-	46	ŕ	AVE GS A%			477,109 510,109	44	ROPERTY	IMPROVEMENT VALUE MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY	E K
•	n	THE COURT	. <u>-</u>	. 6		WTGA %			29.24	•	7	UNIT VALUE PER SQUARE FOOT	Ş
					ILITY INDEX	COMPARABILITY INDEX	-	•	٠	16,317	\$515,700 \$548,700 D VALUE	Impre Previous Assini / Fr. \$515. Total Prior Assessment: \$548. SALES COMPARISON INDICATED VALUE	SAI
-				0.33		0.31		0.38	•	0.378	88	GROSS WTS	 19€
				35.05		-10.15 24.94		-8.24 27.66		•		NET ADJ SME PRICE/SE	
				48.73%		48.93% 17.17		42.95% 15.42	•		-	GRS ADJ %	Q Q
		,	•	0.00		0.00		0.00				mudero	
	•		•	0.00		0.00		0.00				Layout & Design	
			•	0.00		0.00		0.00				ualily	
. •			•		ራ		-6	-1.80	6			ilin Covereire	
			•	0.00		0,00		0.00				Varket Change	Mar
			•		, la		16	-3.59	14		9	GHT .	圖
		•			33.1		52.8	3,69	33.3		66	OFFICE %	
			. •	0,32	8 5	1	8 8	-2.51 -2.83	88 88		91	CONDITION	<u> 18</u>
•			-		2			3				ADJUSTMENTS	Ð
				;	0	;		;			00 8	SPRINKLER %	SPR
				×>	<u> </u>	××	5099	× >	3.00 4		8 0	HEIGHT	ĕ
				< ×	33.1	·×	52.8	· ×	33.3		66.0	OFFICE %	유:
				×:	នីន	××	88	××	1		g 5	LOCATION RES.	₽ 5
				××	88	× ×	i æ	< ×	8 8		2 8		Ę
		٠.		·×	5 5	: ×	2	: × :	2		5 7 .	PHYSICAL RES. Fair	444 1244
			٠	×:	N 1	× >	~ ~	×>	N N			COMMUNITY RATE	i S
				× ×	19.8	<×	7.3	· ×	6.9		5	SIC RATIO	Sic S
				× :		·×:	÷4 (* >	٠	٠	(c	WALL WALL	5 §
				× ×	· 7 01	× ×	4 6	< ×	4 6		» N		FRAME
	-			·×:	25	:×:	19	××	18		16,317 35	IMP. SF EFFECTIVE AGE	¶ ₹
				×	9.680	×	14 977	×	3				· •
				ADJMT	DESCRTN	ADJMT	DESCRTN	ADJMT	DESCRTN	DES	DESCRTN	ATTRIBUTES	Ä
9.03		0.0%	0.0%	\$32.23	0.0%	\$35.09	0.0%	\$35.90	0.0%		į	T.ADJ. SP	T.AC
2					8		25		6	•	i	M MONTHS	
					37,23	4	\$ 35.09		35,800 35,900	.		MP \$ SP	3
					1 1 2		2		. 2		33,000	FA AC / LAND VALUE 0.379	FAAC
				•	-		2		2	100		ADURESO OF COMPS	5.5 5.5
	٠			Ave	C SUPERIOR 3116 James Day Ave		C Green Bay 3020 Walker Di		T MENASHA	1351	MANITOWOC*	ALITY	MUN
				8	16 - DOUGLAS	•	05 - BROWN, CO		70 - WINNEBAGO CO	70-1	MANITOWOC	SALE ID #	SE
					SALE #3	<u>.</u>	SALE #2		SALE #1	A .	SUBJECT	COMPARISON INDICATOR	SALES
											633 S 20TH ST		SIT.
Appraiser: Van Vonderen	Appraiser: V		wertus	nica WI Dept of Ro	Green Bay District g Assessment - Wi	Green Boy District Manufacturing Assessment - WI Dept of Revenue	<u></u> .	00000768	ParlD: 000000788	8	052-000-141-170.00 KERRY INC '	COMPUTER OR PARCEL NO: 0	0 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
				onciliation Re	rahvsia & Rec	2017 Salas Analysis & Reconciliation Report	_	<u>ه</u>	•	3			

Comments:

Date:

2/1/2017

A-3